
Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 1 

 2 

 3 

ORDINANCE 2025-110 4 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 5 

MAYOR, OR HER DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION 6 

SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER TWO FIRST 7 

AMENDMENTS TO FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 CURE 8 

VIOLENCE SERVICES CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF 9 

JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND THE POTTER’S HOUSE 10 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EMPOWERING CENTER, INC. TO 11 

EXTEND THE TERM AND AMEND THE PROGRAM BUDGET 12 

DETAIL; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE 13 

GRANTS AND CONTRACT COMPLIANCE DIVISION; 14 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 15 

 16 

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (the “City”) and The Potter’s 17 

House Community Development Empowering Center, Inc. (“Recipient”), 18 

previously entered into that certain Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure 19 

Violence Services Contract (Northside) dated October 1, 2023 20 

(“Northside”) and that certain Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence 21 

Services Contract (Westside) dated October 1, 2023 (“Westside”) 22 

(collectively, the “Contracts”), as authorized by Ordinance 2023-504-23 

E, to provide funding from the City to Recipient in the amount of 24 

$303,333.00 and $309,166.00, respectively, (the “Maximum 25 

Indebtedness”) to be used to implement the Cure Violence Public Health 26 

Violence Reduction Model to interrupt violent conflicts and eliminate 27 

violence; and 28 

WHEREAS, Recipient has requested to amend the Contracts to 29 

adjust the program budget details in order to reallocate funding 30 

between certain line items of the budget without increasing the 31 



- 2 - 

Maximum Indebtedness and extend the term of the Contracts to allow 1 

the City to close out the contract and keep the Recipient off of the 2 

City’s Non-Compliance List in accordance with the revised program 3 

budget detail; and 4 

WHEREAS, the term of the Contracts expired on January 31, 2024, 5 

and Recipient has requested the City to enter into a First Amendment 6 

to Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Services Contract (Northside) 7 

in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and a First 8 

Amendment to Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Service Contract 9 

(Westside) in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 10 

2, both of which being incorporated herein by this reference (the 11 

“Amendments”) having an effective date of January 31, 2024 to revive 12 

the Contracts and maintain contractual continuity; now therefore  13 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 14 

Section 1.  Approval and Authorization to Execute Amendment 15 

to Contract.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or her 16 

designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to 17 

execute and deliver the Amendments. The Amendments amend certain line 18 

items of the Budget/Fee Schedules and Complete Program Budget Details 19 

to reallocate funding to allow for unforeseen expenses and to correct 20 

a discrepancy, without increasing the Maximum Indebtedness, in order 21 

to stay off of the City’s Non-Compliance List, and extend the term 22 

of the Contracts to allow the City to close out the Contracts, with 23 

all other terms and conditions of the Contracts remaining unchanged. 24 

Section 2.  Oversight Department.  The Grants and Contract 25 

Compliance Division of the Finance and Administration Department 26 

shall continue to have oversight of the Contracts described herein. 27 

Section 3.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become 28 

effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 29 

without the Mayor’s signature. 30 

 31 



- 3 - 

Form Approved: 1 

 2 

 /s/ John Sawyer    3 

Office of General Counsel 4 

Legislation Prepared By: John Sawyer 5 

GC-#1670064-v1-Legis_-_2025_-_Grants_Office-_Potters_House_Cure_Violience_Amendments.docx 6 


