FIRST AMENDMENT TO
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 CURE VIOLENCE SERVICES CONTRACT
(Northside)

This First Amendment to Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Services Contract
(Northside) (this “First Amendment”) is dated , 2025, but is effective
as of January 31, 2024, and is between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the “City”),
and THE POTTER’S HOUSE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT EMPOWERING
CENTER, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“Potter’s House”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, effective October 1, 2023, the City and Potter’s House entered into the Fiscal
Year 2023-2024 Cure Violence Services Contract (Northside), City Contract No. 668812-24 (the
“Contract”), approved and authorized by Ordinance 2023-504-E.

WHEREAS, the Term of the Contract expired on January 31, 2024, however, the City and
Potter’s House now want to revive and amend the Contract for the first time to extend the Term to
amend the Budget/Fee Schedule attached as Exhibit B to the Contract in order for the City’s Grants
and Contract Compliance Division to close out the Contract, with all other provisions, terms, and
conditions of the Contract remaining unchanged.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals; Definitions. The above recitals are accurate and true and are hereby
incorporated in and made a part of this First Amendment. Unless otherwise defined in this First
Amendment, all capitalized terms have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

2. Revival of Contract. The Contract is hereby revived and is in full force and effect
as amended by this First Amendment.

3. Amendment to Section 3. The Contract’s Section 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following, to allow for the City to close out the Contract:

“3.  Term. The Term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective
Date and continue through the date of the City’s Grants and Contract
Compliance Division to close out the Contract (the “Term”), unless terminated
earlier as provided in this Contract.”

4. Amendment to Exhibit B. The Contract’s Budget/Fee Schedule attached as
Exhibit B is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Revised Exhibit B attached to
this First Amendment. All references in the Contract to Exhibit B are hereby amended to mean
and refer to the Revised Exhibit B attached to this First Amendment.

5. Entire Agreement. This First Amendment constitutes the entire understanding
between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this First Amendment and supersedes all
other agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of
this First Amendment.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 7



6. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed electronically and in
several counterparts each of which is deemed an original and all of which constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties are signing this First Amendment as of the day
and year first written above.

Attest CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Donna Deegan
Corporation Secretary Mayor

THE POTTER’S HOUSE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT EMPOWERING
CENTER, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

GC-#1669533-v2-Potter s House Cure Violence Contract (Northside) Amendment 1.docx

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 7



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:

Account or POA Number: 668812-24

1Cloud Account for Certification of Funds

Amount

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing Contract. It shall not
be encumbered by the foregoing Contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued
purchase order(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control

checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code, 1 do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing Contract; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance
of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance([s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order[s], as

specified in said Contract.

Director of Finance

City Contract Number: #668812-24, Amd 1

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 7



REVISED EXHIBIT B

BUDGET/ FEE SCHEDULE

Potter’s House Community Development Empowering Center, Inc. FY 23-24 Budget
Northside MVP Team

Categories and Line Items

FY 2023-2024

REVISED
FY 2023-2024

Subtotal $204,000.00 $204,000.00
Employee
Compensation
Subtotal Taxes and $44,999.00 $44,999.00
Benefits
Total Employee $248,999.00 $248,999.00
Compensation
Operating Expense
Occupancy Expense $0.00 $0.00
Office Expenses $22,833.00 $22,833.00
Equipment $6,501.00 $6,501.00
Travel Expenses $5,000.00 $4,500.00
Direct Client Expenses $8,333.00 $8,333.00
Total Operating Expenses $42,667.00 $42,167.00
Capital Outlay $11,667.00 $12,167.00
TOTAL $303,333.00 $303,333.00

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 7




Py POEY Extenabon PG CBy Gram - Complets P gram Budget Detall

Camd Fguncy: TPHCOEC
T ograrm H e RO TR W T ER

PO T
..........
lmmn‘._-m
Apprmyved P s i Propoms i
Plewy e Budgat Final Hudget
riginal 09 S Changes « by of Changas «
Tobal Eab Cot Ay Al Dthar iy of iy af oy of Jacksomwlla oy of
af Pragiam Priwd dead P o s i b i | b Sk aandla dack sanvila iCiby Grank) okt s il
Fy 203 Funding i i i Py Granth PO By rant PCIey Oranth HCiy Grant)
=
1 T [ FRELE Jim Jim [ FEELH Ly i o nmm [ FEFER
F f R o o f 5 Rk eI f | | L
1 1 mmmmmm m_:u_ AL E FESFET
B ] oo [ [T
] ﬂ_“_u_ R WA an m_“_u_ wan WLAE m_“_u“
T fLEH oo T F T
] L O E L I
i [EH o MH fLAH wmm T
11 ﬂ_“_u_ ﬁu_“_u i m_“_u_ 1) il (0 110 1000 m_“_u“
iF] | [ oo L L oo [ [ f G | [ Toon
] [ [ m_:u_ [ qom [ i [ [
L] 000 O o0 oo 000 f O oo | T
15 [ [ oo ﬁ o o wH [ [ f [ [ Toon
i Fnm FO [ Jum Jum 0 Fiim i Jum Jiim
ik [ oo oo oo E [ [ [ f To Toon
i [ 3 [ Jum Fom Fuim 00 Jum [
- B —— e e
pi
21 [ .00 .00 [0 00 .00 000 [H
i [ [ E [ O [ [
] E L E Do E D] f L E 18
a5 ﬁ [ [ Toi Fom LI Wil LI Toi
i T o L F00 f O oo | T
oo oo oo [ [ 0 oo Toon
% [iTH Jnm Fom §in 0 [ §iim
FOO0 oo F000 f O oo | T
To To Fom LI oo To To
O O I T TIT| R | uur
mm_mmmm- _____ fiim $wan §,cn FS o anm fi1im
mnﬁ DY FR — foow o] — faomon| _ foin
ﬁ fLAH oo W Tom O Tom T
T L - E LI L S T N
qﬁ fLAH fLAH i [ T T T
XL m_“_u_ m_“_u_ a0 FLanm ﬁ._u_“ RLanm m_“_u“
falkakER E Ll E Ll = pka f bk f Ol o | o
T T T [ [ [ Jim
|1 Y Y T FET W | Y| yumr
L E [
[ [
Fent- = E] [FEH o0 % M_:H Fom Fom £ EI o £
“..n-mw!? L i) ELIEY ELILAY ELILY T ELILLH LI ELIEN ELLY
LT - I [ [ oo ﬁ o o wH [ [ f [ [ Toon
1 0 e - RS Fnm o [ T T 0 Fiim i Jum Jim
_______ Troparty & Camr] Ty - e [ oo oo oo 000 [ [ f To Toon
AT - (e i) [IER o [ T Fom [ o0 [ [HH
L R 1= Hﬁ T T I R [ [ I N
Fom oo [ Jum Jum — §um____joo|  §um  jum|
L A = L T T Wi oww . _ Won| _ fmomon . o
[ m Trawey - Do E L] =5z £ E L o f S Wor| e oo
i ot B s - s e - 0 i | L m | L | L | | [ o | [ Toon
T rofvmsd o | s i e coms (ke - (0600 [ [ [ [ [ [T §iim i [ [
Fosbma (0 "TTET

Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 7



T v Sere g - G il o A5 00 Eik] winon winon <] a0 oo a0 Ao

Cottwar - i e Euneing § 0,000 - D000 w_“ [LH] [ EEE T EiE] [ 5] E:] 1L ﬁ"_“_“ m_“__u“ w_“_u“

e - Y e sty f D f FORET R f D f D f Ol eerw _ on| — @weera . o]

|

T T fERECEER T T i L I < VDL e D] IS = VL S 11

f D f. O T | f D f D — W Tom - o] f D T

[ . ﬁ L5 L5 E =Rl | A Ton | L T

il (0 S0 1 il il | =Rled 1 110 20 P 1+ )

p ; — —— Alrd — — — ——— ——H —— —

T - Y e (ol b f D AT 0 f f W Tom — doog] T T
CirackChant Fxpannm - (N

[ T f [ 0 % f f w Tom — o] f [ T

[T T [ f T [ [ [ THIE i in [

i — | e —

M T e T T T T T T T

I A L

[ TR (TN TR 1] I FIrTT —— i % L L % — o rrr] —Errne ———

i Sy T i ToTTH T T 11 4 13

B8R 70 H0.00 H0.00 § 0 0m 050000 000 90,500 00 §0.00

-ﬂ.ﬁ f D f D TEer e W] SR T

i m_u_u_ m_u_u_ L m_u i ﬁ ﬂ_u_u_ m_u_u_

]
. — — e — e I ——

LamEModfed 50
AP e Dbl rust Be incidaed in e namalive section of the budget

_________________

Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 7




Payment Contingencies

In addition to all other requirements provided in the Contract, payment for the Services shall also
be contingent upon Noah’s Ark’s satisfactory performance of the following items, as determined
by the City’s Grant Administrator:

1. Compliance with the terms of the Contract;
2. Satisfactory progress on all items identified in a previous Site Review Chart;

3. Confirmation that food related purchases did not exceed five percent (5%) of total
amount of the Contract;

4. Confirmation that travel related expenses comply with the City’s Chapter 106, Part 7,
Jacksonville Ordinance Code; and

5. Confirmation that the Services were performed in alignment with the Violence
Reduction Strategy and the Model.

Each payment request shall be submitted on or before the 15th of each month for Services
performed during the previous month and shall include the following information:

1. The current amount of payment requested with backup documentation (invoices,
receipts, estimates, etc.) to justify such amount;

2. The cumulative amount previously paid under the Contract;

3. Certification by Noah’s Ark that all invoices for which disbursement has previously
been made have been paid;

4. The total amount of Services provided since the last invoice and to date;

5. Any other backup documentation or information as may reasonably be necessary for
the City to determine that funds have been spent for the Services; and

6. Shall certify that the request for reimbursement, progress and financial reports do not
include any information that would constitute a false official statement as defined in
Section 837.06, Florida Statutes.

Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 7



	BUDGET/ FEE SCHEDULE



